Term deposit 		   11,608  	 14.13	  11,833 	  13.89
	 Other assets 		   108 	 0.13	  2,061 	  2.42
			   82,158 	 100 	  85,177 	 100

		  2018	 2017
		  Amount	 Amount
	 Note	 Rupees in thousand

11.2.8	Return on plan assets
	 Interest income on plan assets		  7029	   7,806
	 Return on plan assets excluding interest income		   (10,099)	   (16,202)

				   (3,070)	  (8,396)

The expected return on plan assets is based on the market expectation and depends upon the asset portfolio of the
fund at the beginning of the year. Expected yields on fixed interest investments is based on gross redemption on
yields as at the statement of financial position date.

11.2.9	Principal actuarial assumptions		  Percentage 	 Percentage
	 Discount rate		   13.25 	   8.25
	 Expected rate of salary increase		   12.25 	   7.25
	 Expected rate of return on investments		  8.25	  8.00

11.2.10	Year end sensitivity analysis (± 100 bps) on defined benefit obligation
A change of 100 basis points in discount rates at the reporting date would have (decreased) / increased defined
benefit obligation by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2017.

	 Discount Rate + 100 bps		  236,009 	  194,251
	 Discount Rate - 100 bps		  283,121 	  236,149
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   283,477 	  236,463
	 Salary increase - 100 bps		  235,324 	  193,633

		  2018	 2017
		  Amount	 Amount
	 Note	 Rupees in thousand
12	 Trade and other payables
	 Trade creditors		   1,544,752  	   1,415,618
	 Accrued liabilities		   905,545 	   989,400
	 Bills payable		   124,482 	  266,858
	 Advances from customers		   139,361 	   180,541
	 Provident fund payable		   30,250 	   27,634
	 Workers’ profit participation fund	 12.1	   (23,147)	   (1,585)
	 Workers’ welfare fund	 12.2	   8,302 	   6,492
	 Others		   8,111 	   8,224
	 Tax deducted at source		   2,329 	   8,750
			   	  2,739,985 	   2,901,932
12.1	 Workers’ profit participation fund
	 Balance as at January 01		   (1,585)	  (2,753)
	 Add: provision for the year	 31	  41,734 	  54,296
				   40,149 	  51,543
	 Less: payments during the year	 	  (63,296)	  (53,128)
	 Balance as at December 31		   (23,147)	  (1,585)
12.2	 Workers’ welfare fund
	 Balance as at January 01		   6,492 	  64,280
	 Add: provision for the year	 31	  8,302	  6,492
				   14,794 	  70,772
	 Less: payments / adjustments during the year	 	  (6,492)	  (64,280)
	 Balance as at December 31		   8,302	 6,492

13	 Interest and mark–up accrued
	 Long term financing – secured	 	  58,854 	  43,453
	 Short term borrowings – secured		   88,063 	  64,612
				   146,917 	  108,065

14	 Short term borrowings
	 From banks and other financial institutions:
	 Sanctioned limit 	 Availed limit
			   2018	  2017 	 2018 	 2017
		   	 Rupees in thousand
	 Under mark up arrangements with consortium banks:
	 Cash credits 		   6,144,000 	  6,709,136 	  2,136,006 	  2,246,968
	 Export refinance 	 	  3,496,752 	  2,273,764 	  3,497,355 	  2,273,764

			   9,640,752 	  8,982,900	  5,633,361 	  4,520,732

74 Annual Report 2018Service Industries Limited 75

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

These short term borrowing facilities have been availed from various banks. The rates of markup range between 2.1%
to 11.15% (2017: 1.3% to 7.01% per annum). Short term borrowing facilities are secured by way of hypothecation of
present and future current assets of the company which include but not limited to stores spare parts and loose tools,
stock in trade, trade debts, amount due from government etc.

15	 Contingencies and commitments
	 Contingencies

15.1	 The Additional Collector (Adjudication) of Pakistan Customs Computerized System, Karachi initiated case against the
Company for failure to pay leviable sales tax and income tax of Rupees 18.6 million and 4.1 million respectively at

[…]

Financial liabilities
	 Long term financing 	 2.25 to 10.95	  6.31 to 6.61   	  3,316,880 	  2,883,572
	 Short term borrowings:
	   Cash credit 	  9.22 to 11.26 	  6.30  to 7.01 	  2,136,006 	   2,246,968
	   Export refinance 	 2.25	 2.25	  3,497,355 	  2,273,764
	   Import loan	 2.00 to 2.2	  1.30 to 3.10 	 –	 –
				   5,633,361 	  4,520,732
				   8,950,241 	  7,404,304

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rate at the statement of financial position date would not  affect profit or loss of the
Company.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased) / increased profit for the

year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

			   Interest rate 100 bps
		  Decrease in	 Increase in
		  profit	 profit
		  Rupees in thousand
	 As at December 31 2018
	 Long term financing	 	   (33,169) 	   33,169
	 Short term borrowings
	  Cash credit 		   (21,360)	   21,360
	  Export refinance 	 	  (34,974) 	   34,974
	  Import loan 		   –   	  –
				   (89,503) 	   89,503
	 As at December 31 2017
	 Long term financing	 	   (28,836) 	   28,836
	 Short term borrowings
	  Cash credit 		   (22,470)	   22,470
	  Export refinance 	 	  (22,738)	  22,738
	  Import loan 		  –	 –
	  			   (74,044) 	   74,044

96 Annual Report 2018Service Industries Limited 97

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

	 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities
of the Company.

38.2	 Capital risk management
	 The Company’s objectives while managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide return for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain healthier
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders’ value. The Company manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it, in the light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital

[…]

Note	 Rupees in thousand

11.2.8	Return on plan assets
	 Interest income on plan assets		  7029	   7,806
	 Return on plan assets excluding interest income		   (10,099)	   (16,202)

				   (3,070)	  (8,396)

The expected return on plan assets is based on the market expectation and depends upon the asset portfolio of the
fund at the beginning of the year. Expected yields on fixed interest investments is based on gross redemption on
yields as at the statement of financial position date.

11.2.9	Principal actuarial assumptions		  Percentage 	 Percentage
	 Discount rate		   13.25 	   8.25
	 Expected rate of salary increase		   12.25 	   7.25
	 Expected rate of return on investments		  8.25	  8.00

130 Annual Report 2018Service Industries Limited 131

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

11.2.10	Year end sensitivity analysis (± 100 bps) on defined benefit obligation
A change of 100 basis points in discount rates at the reporting date would have (decreased) / increased defined
benefit obligation by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2017.

		  2018	 2017
		  Amount	 Amount
	 Note	 Rupees in thousand
	 Discount Rate + 100 bps		  236,009 	  194,251
	 Discount Rate - 100 bps		  283,121 	  236,149
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   283,477 	  236,463
	 Salary increase - 100 bps		  235,324 	  193,633

12	 Trade and other payables
	 Trade creditors		   1,631,051  	   1,435,099
	 Accrued liabilities		   955,724 	  1,003,646
	 Bills payable		   124,482 	  266,858
	 Advances from customers		   139,361 	  180,542
	 Provident fund payable		   30,250 	   27,634
	 Workers’ profit participation fund	 12.1	   (23,147)	   (1,585)
	 Workers’ welfare fund	 12.2	   8,302  	   6,492
	 Others		   13,204 	   9,262
	 Tax deducted at source		   2,329 	   8,750
				   2,881,556 	   2,936,698

12.1	 Workers’ profit participation fund
		  Balance as at January 01		   (1,585)	  (2,753)
		  Add: provision for the year	 31 	   41,734  	   54,296
				   40,149 	   51,543
	 	 Less: payments during the year	 	   (63,296)	   (53,128)
		  Balance as at December 31		   (23,147)	   (1,585)

12.2	 Workers’ welfare fund
		  Balance as at January 01		   6,492  	   64,280
		  Add: provision for the year	 31 	   8,302 	   6,492
				   14,794 	   70,772
	 	 Less: payments / adjustments during the year	 	   (6,492)	   (64,280)
		  Balance as at December 31		   8,302  	   6,492

13	 Interest and mark–up accrued
	 Long term financing – secured	 	  58,854 	  43,453
	 Short term borrowings – secured		   88,063 	  64,612
				   146,917 	  108,065

14	 Short term borrowings
	 From banks and other financial institutions:
	 Sanctioned limit 	 Availed limit
			   2018	  2017 	 2018 	 2017
		   	 <––––––––––––––––––Rupees in thousand–––––––––––––––––––>
	 Under mark up arrangements with
	 consortium banks:
	 Cash credits 		   6,144,000 	  6,708,236 	  2,225,275 	   2,315,508
	 Export refinance 	 	  3,496,752 	  2,273,764 	  3,497,355 	  2,273,764
			   9,640,752 	  8,982,000 	  5,722,630 	  4,589,272

These short term borrowing facilities have been availed from various banks. The rates of markup range between 2.1%
to 11.15% (2017: 1.3% to 7.01% per annum). Short term borrowing facilities are secured by way of hypothecation of
present and future current assets of the Holding Company which include but not limited to stores spare parts and
loose tools, stock in trade,trade debts, amount due from government etc.

The short term running finance facility has been availed from MCB Bank Limited Sri Lanka. The facility carries markup
of LIBOR+3% per annum and are secured by way of lien over export purchase orders.

[…]

Long term financing 	 –	 –	  – 	 –

	 Floating rate instruments
	 Financial liabilities
	 	 Long term financing 	  2.25 to 10.95 	  6.31 to 6.61 	  3,316,880 	  2,883,572
		  Short term borrowings:
		  Cash credit 	  9.22 to 11.26 	  6.34  to 7.01 	  2,225,275 	   2,315,508
	 	 Export refinance 	  2.25 	  2.25 	  3,497,355 	  2,273,764
		  Import loan	  2.00 to 2.2 	  1.30 to 3.10 	 –	 –
					   5,722,630 	  4,589,272
					   9,039,510 	  7,472,844

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,

a change in interest rate at the statement of financial position date would not  affect profit or loss of the Group.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased) / increased profit for the

year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

			   Interest rate 100 bps
		  Decrease in	 Increase in
		  profit	 profit
		  Rupees in thousand
	 As at December 31 2018
	 Long term financing	 	   (33,169) 	   33,169
	 Short term financing
	  Cash credit 		   (22,253) 	   22,253
	  Export refinance 	 	   (34,974) 	   34,974
	  Import loan 		   –   	  –
				   (90,396) 	  90,396
	 As at December 31 2017
	 Long term financing	 	  (28,836)	   28,836
	 Short term financing
	  Cash credit 		   (23,155)	   23,155
	  Export refinance 	 	   (22,738) 	   22,738
	  Import loan 		   – 	 –
	  			   (74,729) 	   74,729

	 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities
of the Group.

38.2	 Capital risk management
	 The Group’s objectives while managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in

order to provide return for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain healthier capital ratios in
order to support its business and maximize shareholders’ value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes
adjustments to it, in the light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group